



\$~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 852/2022**
M/S TEJ RAM DHARAM PAUL & ANR.

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Amit Jain, Ms. Zeba
Tarannum Khan, Mr. Arnav Chatterjee
and Ms. Ishita Suri, Advocates

Versus

M/S OM SHIVA PRODUCTS INC & ORS.

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Shashwat Rakshit, Adv.
For D-1

CORAM:
SIDHARTH MATHUR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)

ORDER
01.02.2023

%

The defendants have not filed the written statement till date.

The counsel for the defendants states that he would file the written statement in accordance with law.

The counsel for the plaintiff states that he has separately filed an application under Order VIII Rule 10 CPC on the ground of default by the defendant in filing the written statement within 30 days. He further states that the said application is listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10.02.2023. It is noted that there is no office noting in respect of this application.

In these circumstances, the next date before the undersigned i.e. 06.02.2023 be deleted and list the matter before the Hon'ble Court on **10.02.2023** for further directions.



**I.A.No. 21299/22 (under Order VII rule 10 read with
Section 151 CPC moved by defendant no. 1)**

The plaintiff may file the reply in due course.

**SIDHARTH MATHUR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

FEBRUARY 1, 2023/PU