



\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 852/2022**
M/S TEJ RAM DHARAM PAUL & ANR.Plaintiffs
Through: Mr. Amit Jain, Mr. Raghav Bhalla,
Ms. Ishita Suri and Mr. Sambhav
Rana, Advocates.

versus

M/S OM SHIVA PRODUCTS INC & ORS.Defendants
Through: Mr. Shashwat Rakshit, Advocate for
D-1 to D-4.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER
15.09.2025

%

I.A. 20718/2022

1. This is an Application filed on behalf of the Plaintiffs under Order XXVI Rule 9 read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 (“CPC”), for appointment of the Local Commissioner for visiting the premises of the Defendants.
2. The learned Counsel for the Plaintiffs does not press for the relief sought in this Application.
3. Accordingly, the present Application stands disposed of.

I.A. 21299/2022

4. This is an Application filed on behalf of Defendant No. 1 under Order VII Rule 10 read with Section 151 of the CPC.
5. The learned Counsel for the Parties submit that this Application has become infructuous in view of the judgment dated 14.12.2022.



6. Accordingly, the present Application stands disposed of.

CS(COMM) 852/2022

7. The Parties are directed to exchange their proposed draft Issues with each other and file the proposed Joint Issues within a period of one week. If the Parties are not able to agree on any of the Issues, they shall be listed separately below the Joint Issues, with an indication of which Party has proposed the said Issue.

8. List for framing of Issues on 14.01.2026.

TEJAS KARIA, J

SEPTEMBER 15, 2025

ap